1. GEOCODE

2. ADI

MRG MI Poll Fall 2016
October 16-19, 2016

600 Likely Michigan Voters ¢ SMOE +4.1

30 Percent Cell Phone

City Of DEtroit .......ccoeieiiiiiiiiiee e 6%
Balance of Wayne ........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeecce e 12%
Oakland

Macomb

Balance of Detroit SMSA .........cooociieeiie e 10%
Mid-MI ..o 11%
WESE M e 19%
Tri-CitieS/ThUuMD ....oooiiiieee e 10%
North Lower Ml ... 7%
U P e e e 3%
Saginaw/Flint/Bay City ........ccccoveveenieeiiiiinieiienie e 13%
GR/KZOO/WESLE ...ttt 21%
(02 Te /i 07 S Yo T USSR 6%
Mid MILANSING ...eoouiiiiiieieeiee e 8%
Metro Detroit ..., 50%
MISCIUP ..o 3%

MR

Marketing Resource Group

3. Are you currently registered to vote [LANDLINE: at this address; CELL: in

(Michigan)?
Registered ... 100%
Not registered ... -

NOEtSUre ..o, -



32.

33.

MMIRC

Marketing Resource Group

In Michigan, teachers receive a retirement pension as negotiated by their unions,
and guaranteed by the state. The pension fund has been underfunded for years,
having only 61 percent of the money it needs to meet current and future pension
obligations. Schools are now paying nearly 36 percent of all their school payroll
costs to catch up.

Some people are proposing transitioning the teacher pension system to a defined
contribution system, like a 401(k), for new teachers. Current teacher and retiree
pensions would be honored without the need for any future emergency bailouts.
While a 401(K) does not guarantee a certain retirement payout like a pension, new
teachers will have flexibility and not have to work for 10 years in order to "vest in the
system", and it will prevent underfunding and possible pension cuts.

What do you think? Would you favor or oppose transitioning the current teacher
pension program to a defined contribution plan, like a 401(K) for newly hired
teachers? [IF SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support /
oppose) or just somewhat (support / oppose)?

Strongly SUPPOMt ....ceviiiiiiiiiiie e 33%
Somewhat SUPPOIt ........coieiiiiiiiieieceee e 29%
Neither support / oppose ... 4%
Somewhat oppose ........ e 9%
Strongly oppose ....... . 18%
DON't KNOW oot 7%
REFUSEA .o 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT ...otiiiiteeee et 62%
TOTAL OPPOSE .....ooeiiieeeee et 27%

As with the teacher pension fund, many of Michigan's cities, counties and local
governments have underfunded employee pension funds, including those for police
and fire. These underfunded pension systems mean local governments must divert
current tax money away from government services in order to pay pension
obligations. This contributes to financial crises like those in Detroit and Flint. Some
people are proposing transitioning local government employee pension systems to a
defined contribution system, like a 401(K) for newly hired employees, as the State of
Michigan did for new hires about 10 years ago.

Would you favor or oppose transitioning the current local government pension
programs to a defined contribution plan, like a 401(K) for newly hired employees? [IF
SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support / oppose) or just
somewhat (support / oppose)?

Strongly support ........c.c......
Somewhat support .............
Neither support / oppose ....
Somewhat OPPOSE ....ccveiruiiiiiiiiieieerie e
Strongly OPPOSE ...oovviiiiiiiieiie et

DON't KNOW e
REFUSEA .o

TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE ..ot
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36. First, may | ask how old you were on your last birthday?

37. What is your main racial or ethnic group?

Caucasian/White .........ccceooeveveiiieeeeeeceee e
African American/Black
Hispanic ........cccoceeeeen.
ASIAN oottt
Biracial/multi-racial ............cccccccooiiiiiiiieei e
Other .....ooevvveeeeeien,

Refused




E P——
=
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38. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as (ROTATE: a Republican, a Democrat) an
Independent or what? (IF DEMOCRAT OR REPUBLICAN, ASK:) Would you call yourself a strong
(Democrat/Republican) or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? (IF NOT SURE, CODE AS NOT
VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT/REPUBLICAN.) (IF INDEPENDENT, ASK:) Well, do you consider
yourself closer to the [ROTATE] Republicans or the Democrats.

Strong DemOCrat ........ccceeiiiiiiiiiieeeecee e 25%
Not very strong Democrat ............ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiinin, 5%
Independent/ lean Democrat ............ccoceiiiieiiiieiceee 11%
Independent ..o 24%
Independent/lean Republican .............cccccoooeiiiiiiinnn 13%
Strong Republican .........c.cccooiiiiiiiiiien 18%
Other (VOL) ...t 1%
NOE SUME .o 1%
RefUSEA ... 2%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT ..ottt 41%
TOTAL INDEPENDENT ......ooiiiiiieieeiesie e 24%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN. ..ot 31%

39. A lot of people are unable to get and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to
vote in the November 2012 election for president? (IF YES, ASK:) For whom did you
vote--Barack Obama, Mitt Romney, or someone else?

Barack Obama .........ccccooeeuiiiieeieeeeeee e 50%
Mitt ROMNEY ..o 32%
SOMEONE EISE ..ot 5%
Didnotvote .....coooeiiiiii 6%
NOESUMe oo 2%
REFUSEA ..o 5%

Grade SChOOI ......eviiiiee e 0%
Some high SChOOI .......ccciiiiiiiiic e 2%
High school graduate ...............ccocooiiiiiiinie 24%
Some college, N0 dEgree ........c.cceeveevveeiiiiiieniieeeiens 13%
Vocational training/School ...........cccceoiiiniiiiiiciicnecee 2%
2-year college degree .........cccocvvervceeiriiienniiee e 17%
4-year college/bachelor's degree .........cccccveeveiveeiienenns 26%
Some postgraduate work, no degree ...........ccocceeriieeniennns 2%
2-3 years’ postgraduate work/master's degree .............. 11%
Doctoral/law degree ..........ccccoveiriiiniiiiiieseecee e 2%
Not sure/refused ..........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1%

Yes, respondent ........oooeiiiiiiiiiie e 15%
Yes, SOMEONE €ISE ........ouuuuiuuiiiice e 8%
BOth .. 2%
N O e 74%
REFUSEA ..o 1%
UNION HOUSEHOLD....... ccocoieeeiie e 25%

NON-UNION HOUSEHOLD........ccccoiiiiiiieeieceeen 74%
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42. GENDER

Male ...... 48%
Female .. 52%

43. PHONE

Cell .......... 31%
Landline .. 69%
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Table 32a: In Michigan, teachers receive a retirement pension as negotiated by their unions, and guaranteed by the state. The pension
fund has been underfunded for years, having only 61 percent of the money it needs to meet current and future pension
obligations. Schools are now paying nearly 36 percent of all their school payroll costs to catch up.

Some people are proposing transitioning the teacher pension system to a defined contribution system, like a 401(k), for new
teachers. Current teacher and retiree pensions would be honored without the need for any future emergency bailouts.
While a 401(K) does not guarantee a certain retirement payout like a pension, new teachers will have flexibility and not have
to work for 10 years in order to "vest in the system", and it will prevent underfunding and possible pension cuts.

What do you think? Would you favor or oppose transitioning the current teacher pension program to a defined contribution
plan, like a 401(K) for newly hired teachers? [IF SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support / oppose) or
just somewhat (support / oppose)?

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Ml/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/lUP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb Lower Ml UP
Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly support 198 21 53 11 12 96 5 6 24 21 22 23 23 47 15 12 5
33% 28% 41% 31% 26% 32% 31% 16% 34% 25% 45% 40% 35% 41% 25% 29% 26%
Somewhat support 174 25 31 10 20 85 3 3 20 35 10 16 23 28 22 12 3
29% 33% 24% 26% 45% 29% 19% 9% 28% 42% 22% 29% 35% 24% 38% 29% 16%
Neither support / 21 1 4 2 1 11 2 3 4 2 3 0 1 4 1 2 2
oppose 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 13% 7% 5% 3% 6% 0% 1% 3% 2% 4% 11%
Somewhat oppose 52 11 8 2 3 26 3 6 5 8 4 4 6 7 8 3 3
9% 14% 6% 5% 6% 9% 19% 15% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 6% 13% 7% 16%
Strongly oppose 108 12 22 7 8 57 2 14 14 15 3 12 11 19 10 6 4
18% 16% 17% 18% 17% 19% 13% 36% 20% 17% 6% 21% 17% 17% 17% 13% 21%
Don't know 41 6 8 6 2 19 1 5 3 3 6 2 2 8 3 8 2
7% 8% 6% 15% 4% 6% 6% 13% 5% 3% 12% 3% 3% 7% 5% 18% 11%
Refused 5 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0
1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL SUPPORT 371 46 83 21 32 181 8 9 44 56 32 39 46 75 37 25 8
62% 61% 65% 56% 71% 61% 50% 25% 63% 67% 66% 69% 70% 65% 63% 58% 42%
TOTAL OPPOSE 160 23 30 9 10 84 ) 19 19 23 7 16 17 26 18 9 7

27% 30% 23% 23% 23% 28% 31% 52% 27% 27% 14% 28% 26% 22% 30% 20% 37%
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Table 32b: In Michigan, teachers receive a retirement pension as negotiated by their unions, and guaranteed by the state. The pension
fund has been underfunded for years, having only 61 percent of the money it needs to meet current and future pension
obligations. Schools are now paying nearly 36 percent of all their school payroll costs to catch up.

Some people are proposing transitioning the teacher pension system to a defined contribution system, like a 401(k), for new
teachers. Current teacher and retiree pensions would be honored without the need for any future emergency bailouts.
While a 401(K) does not guarantee a certain retirement payout like a pension, new teachers will have flexibility and not have
to work for 10 years in order to "vest in the system", and it will prevent underfunding and possible pension cuts.

What do you think? Would you favor or oppose transitioning the current teacher pension program to a defined contribution
plan, like a 401(K) for newly hired teachers? [IF SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support / oppose) or
just somewhat (support / oppose)?

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
Base 598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312

100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly support 198 54 47 92 20 22 59 34 25 33 104 94
33% 22% 32% 49% 20% 30% 61% 24% 35% 37% 36% 30%

Somewhat support 174 58 51 54 14 30 23 44 21 32 72 102
29% 24% 35% 29% 13% 40% 24% 31% 30% 35% 25% 33%

Neither support / 21 8 9 4 4 6 1 4 3 3 11 10
oppose 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 8% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Somewhat oppose 52 36 8 9 20 3 4 16 5 5 27 25
9% 15% 5% 5% 20% 4% 4% 11% 7% 5% 9% 8%

Strongly oppose 108 69 17 16 41 10 8 28 7 9 62 46
18% 28% 11% 9% 40% 13% 8% 20% 9% 10% 22% 15%

Don't know 41 17 13 10 2 4 2 15 9 8 8 33
7% 7% 9% 5% 2% 5% 2% 11% 13% 9% 3% 11%

Refused b 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 3 2
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

TOTAL SUPPORT 371 111 99 146 34 52 81 78 46 65 175 196
62% 46% 68% 78% 33% 70% 84% 55% 65% 72% 61% 63%

TOTAL OPPOSE 160 105 24 25 62 13 11 43 11 13 89 71

27% 43% 17% 13% 60% 17% 12% 31% 16% 15% 31% 23%
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Table 32¢: In Michigan, teachers receive a retirement pension as negotiated by their unions, and guaranteed by the state. The pension
fund has been underfunded for years, having only 61 percent of the money it needs to meet current and future pension
obligations. Schools are now paying nearly 36 percent of all their school payroll costs to catch up.

Some people are proposing transitioning the teacher pension system to a defined contribution system, like a 401(k), for new
teachers. Current teacher and retiree pensions would be honored without the need for any future emergency bailouts.
While a 401(K) does not guarantee a certain retirement payout like a pension, new teachers will have flexibility and not have
to work for 10 years in order to "vest in the system", and it will prevent underfunding and possible pension cuts.

What do you think? Would you favor or oppose transitioning the current teacher pension program to a defined contribution

plan, like a 401(K) for newly hired teachers? [IF SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support / oppose) or
just somewhat (support / oppose)?

Age Race Education Union Household

African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orlLess Training Degree College Yes No
Base 598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly support 198 17 51 83 44 170 10 42 68 59 28 41 156
33% 33% 33% 34% 32% 36% 16% 26% 36% 38% 31% 28% 35%
Somewhat support 174 26 53 68 24 140 18 52 47 47 24 37 132
29% 51% 34% 28% 17% 29% 28% 33% 25% 31% 26% 25% 30%
Neither support / 21 0 1 12 8 17 4 5 8 3 5 5 15
oppose 3% 0% 1% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3%
Somewhat oppose 52 2 16 23 10 40 5 14 20 10 9 19 33
9% 4% 11% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 6% 10% 12% 8%
Strongly oppose 108 6 25 41 30 80 18 29 32 26 20 38 70
18% 12% 16% 17% 22% 17% 28% 18% 17% 17% 22% 25% 16%
Don't know 41 0 8 12 20 27 8 16 13 8 3 9 32
7% 0% 5% 5% 15% 6% 12% 10% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7%
Refused 5 0 0 3 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 4
1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 371 43 105 151 68 310 28 94 114 106 52 79 288
62% 84% 67% 62% 49% 65% 44% 59% 61% 69% 57% 52% 65%
TOTAL OPPOSE 160 8 42 65 41 120 23 43 52 35 29 57 103

27% 16% 27% 27% 30% 25% 36% 27% 28% 23% 32% 38% 23%
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Table 33a: As with the teacher pension fund, many of Michigan's cities, counties and local governments have underfunded employee
pension funds, including those for police and fire. These underfunded pension systems mean local governments must divert
current tax money away from government services in order to pay pension obligations. This contributes to financial crises like
those in Detroit and Flint.

Some people are proposing transitioning local government employee pension systems to a defined contribution system, like
a 401(K) for newly hired employees, as the State of Michigan did for new hires about 10 years ago.

Would you favor or oppose transitiong the current local government pension programs to a defined contribution plan, likea
401(K) for newly hired employees? [IF SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support / oppose) or just
somewhat (support / oppose)?

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Ml/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/lUP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb Lower Ml UP
Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly support 199 20 54 13 13 94 5 6 22 18 26 22 23 48 14 15 3
33% 27% 42% 36% 28% 32% 31% 15% 32% 22% 55% 39% 35% 42% 23% 36% 26%
Somewhat support 179 25 36 8 16 91 4 8 21 38 10 14 22 31 21 10 4
30% 32% 28% 20% 36% 31% 25% 22% 30% 45% 20% 25% 33% 27% 35% 24% 21%
Neither support / 24 1 4 1 2 16 1 4 5 5 2 0 2 4 1 0 2
oppose 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 9% 7% 6% 4% 0% 3% 3% 2% 0% 11%
Somewhat oppose 46 8 7 6 4 19 3 3 4 4 1 8 6 6 7 5 4
8% 10% 5% 15% 9% 6% 19% 7% 6% 5% 2% 13% 9% 5% 12% 11% 21%
Strongly oppose 105 16 13 5 9 62 0 13 15 16 6 12 12 12 14 4 1
18% 21% 10% 13% 19% 21% 0% 34% 22% 20% 12% 21% 17% 11% 24% 9% 5%
Don't know 40 6 12 5 2 13 3 4 3 2 4 1 2 12 2 9 3
7% 8% 9% 13% 4% 4% 19% 10% 4% 2% 8% 2% 3% 10% 3% 20% 16%
Refused 4 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
TOTAL SUPPORT 378 45 89 21 29 185 9 14 43 56 36 36 45 79 34 26 9
63% 59% 70% 56% 64% 62% 56% 37% 61% 67% 74% 64% 68% 68% 59% 60% 47%
TOTAL OPPOSE 152 24 20 10 13 81 3 15 19 20 7 20 18 18 21 9 5

25% 32% 16% 28% 28% 27% 19% 41% 28% 24% 14% 34% 26% 16% 36% 20% 26%
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Table 33b: As with the teacher pension fund, many of Michigan's cities, counties and local governments have underfunded employee
pension funds, including those for police and fire. These underfunded pension systems mean local governments must divert
current tax money away from government services in order to pay pension obligations. This contributes to financial crises like
those in Detroit and Flint.

Some people are proposing transitioning local government employee pension systems to a defined contribution system, like
a 401(K) for newly hired employees, as the State of Michigan did for new hires about 10 years ago.

Would you favor or oppose transitiong the current local government pension programs to a defined contribution plan, likea
401(K) for newly hired employees? [IF SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support / oppose) or just
somewhat (support / oppose)?

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
Base 598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312

100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly support 199 57 50 88 22 30 58 35 20 30 112 87
33% 24% 34% 47% 21% 40% 60% 25% 28% 34% 39% 28%

Somewhat support 179 65 47 55 20 24 20 46 23 35 69 110
30% 27% 32% 30% 19% 33% 21% 32% 32% 39% 24% 35%

Neither support / 24 6 11 7 5 5 1 1 6 6 11 13
oppose 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 6% 1% 1% 9% 6% 4% 4%
Somewhat oppose 46 29 7 10 11 4 6 18 3 5 21 25
8% 12% 5% 6% 11% 5% 6% 12% 4% 5% 7% 8%

Strongly oppose 105 70 18 11 42 6 8 28 12 4 59 46
18% 29% 12% 6% 41% 8% 8% 20% 17% 4% 21% 15%

Don't know 40 14 12 13 1 5 4 13 7 10 10 31
7% 6% 8% 7% 1% 6% 4% 9% 10% 11% 3% 10%

Refused 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 4 0
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

TOTAL SUPPORT 378 122 97 143 41 54 78 81 43 66 181 197
63% 50% 67% 77% 40% 73% 80% 58% 61% 73% 63% 63%

TOTAL OPPOSE 152 99 25 22 54 10 13 45 15 9 80 72

25% 41% 17% 12% 53% 13% 14% 32% 21% 10% 28% 23%
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Table 33c: As with the teacher pension fund, many of Michigan's cities, counties and local governments have underfunded employee
pension funds, including those for police and fire. These underfunded pension systems mean local governments must divert
current tax money away from government services in order to pay pension obligations. This contributes to financial crises like
those in Detroit and Flint.

Some people are proposing transitioning local government employee pension systems to a defined contribution system, like
a 401(K) for newly hired employees, as the State of Michigan did for new hires about 10 years ago.

Would you favor or oppose transitiong the current local government pension programs to a defined contribution plan, likea

401(K) for newly hired employees? [IF SUPPORT / OPPOSE, ASK:] Would that be strongly (support / oppose) or just
somewhat (support / oppose)?

Age Race Education Union Household

African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orLess Training Degree College Yes No
Base 598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly support 199 15 47 91 43 173 9 50 62 59 28 44 155
33% 29% 30% 37% 31% 36% 14% 31% 33% 39% 31% 29% 35%
Somewhat support 179 23 51 73 30 141 19 51 59 42 24 37 140
30% 45% 33% 30% 22% 30% 30% 32% 31% 27% 27% 24% 32%
Neither support / 24 1 5 11 7 17 5 6 5 7 5 9 14
oppose 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3%
Somewhat oppose 46 4 16 16 11 38 6 10 18 9 10 15 32
8% 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 6% 11% 10% 7%
Strongly oppose 105 8 30 36 27 73 19 22 35 27 19 38 66
18% 16% 20% 15% 20% 15% 30% 14% 19% 18% 21% 25% 15%
Don't know 40 0 6 14 18 31 4 19 8 9 3 7 32
7% 0% 4% 6% 13% 7% 6% 12% 4% 6% 3% 5% 7%
Refused 4 0 0 2 2 3 1 0 2 1 1 1 3
1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
TOTAL SUPPORT 378 38 99 164 74 314 28 101 121 101 52 81 295
63% 74% 63% 67% 53% 66% 44% 63% 64% 66% 58% 54% 67%
TOTAL OPPOSE 152 12 46 51 38 111 25 33 53 36 29 52 98

25% 24% 30% 21% 27% 23% 40% 21% 28% 23% 32% 35% 22%
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Table 36a: First, may | ask how old you were on your last birthday?

Base

18-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65-69

70+

Refused

18-29

30-49

50-64

65+

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Mi/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/UP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb LowerMI  UP
598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
22 1 0 1 2 18 0 3 3 7 2 3 3 0 0 1 0
4% 1% 0% 3% 4% 6% 0% 7% 5% 8% 5% 5% 4% 0% 0% 2% 0%
29 6 10 1 4 9 0 1 1 3 0 4 4 10 6 1 0
5% 8% 7% 3% 8% 3% 0% 3% 1% 4% 0% 7% 6% 8% 11% 2% 0%
68 S 16 1 4 41 1 1 12 14 4 10 6 14 S 1 1
11% 6% 13% 3% 9% 14% 6% 3% 17% 17% 8% 17% 9% 13% 8% 2% 5%
45 5 14 0 5 21 0 3 4 3 6 5 8 13 4 0 0
8% 6% 11% 0% 11% 7% 0% 9% 6% 3% 12% 9% 12% 11% 7% 0% 0%
42 4 13 3 2 20 1 1 7 S 3 4 4 11 4 3 1
7% 5% 10% 8% 4% 7% 6% 3% 10% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7% 5%
69 13 10 0 6 39 1 6 0 18 11 5 6 10 13 0 1
11% 17% 8% 0% 13% 13% 6% 16% 0% 21% 22% 8% 9% 9% 22% 0% 5%
36 S S 1 2 23 1 3 6 7 7 1 2 S 4 2 1
6% 6% 4% 3% 4% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 14% 2% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5%
62 9 14 2 2 34 1 9 14 6 3 3 4 14 7 2 1
10% 11% 11% 5% 4% 12% 6% 24% 20% 7% 7% 5% 6% 12% 11% 4% 5%
77 9 13 6 10 35 4 S 7 10 S 9 14 11 4 7 S
13% 12% 10% 15% 21% 12% 25% 13% 10% 12% 10% 15% 22% 10% 7% 16% 26%
50 9 11 5 2 20 3 4 7 3 3 4 6 9 5 6 5
8% 12% 9% 13% 4% 7% 19% 10% 10% 3% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 13% 26%
89 9 19 16 8 33 4 3 10 8 6 7 11 17 S 19 4
15% 12% 15% 44% 18% 11% 25% 7% 14% 10% 12% 12% 16% 15% 9% 44% 21%
10 2 1 2 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 1 2 2 0
2% 3% 1% 5% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 7% 0% 1% 3% 5% 0%
51 7 10 2 6 27 0 3 4 10 2 7 7 10 6 2 0
9% 10% 7% 5% 13% 9% 0% 9% 6% 12% 5% 12% 10% 8% 11% 4% 0%
224 26 54 4 17 121 3 12 23 40 23 23 23 48 25 4 3
38% 35% 42% 10% 36% 41% 19% 31% 33% 47% 47% 41% 35% 42% 43% 9% 16%
175 22 32 9 13 92 6 16 26 23 15 12 20 30 15 10 7
29% 29% 25% 23% 29% 31% 38% 43% 38% 27% 30% 22% 30% 26% 25% 24% 37%
138 18 31 21 10 53 7 6 16 11 9 10 17 26 10 25 9
23% 23% 24% 56% 22% 18% 44% 17% 23% 13% 18% 18% 25% 22% 17% 58% 47%
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Table 36b: First, may | ask how old you were on your last birthday?

Base

18-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65-69

70+

Refused

18-29

30-49

50-64

65+

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep

Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312
100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
22 13 4 4 3 2 2 9 2 2 8 14
4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 4%
29 8 11 11 1 6 5 7 5 6 12 17
5% 3% 8% 6% 1% 9% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6%
68 33 11 19 15 5 10 18 7 9 34 34
11% 13% 8% 10% 14% 6% 11% 13% 9% 10% 12% 11%
45 24 10 10 11 4 6 13 6 5 20 25
8% 10% 7% 6% 11% 5% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 8%
42 16 9 15 4 5 7 12 4 9 16 26
7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 9% 5% 10% 6% 8%
69 23 19 23 8 12 11 15 7 11 35 34
11% 9% 13% 12% 8% 17% 12% 10% 9% 13% 12% 11%
36 10 11 13 3 6 8 7 5 6 18 18
6% 4% 7% 7% 3% 8% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6%
62 22 16 24 11 3 11 12 13 12 25 37
10% 9% 11% 13% 10% 4% 12% 8% 18% 14% 9% 12%
77 31 17 24 16 10 15 15 7 9 44 33
13% 13% 12% 13% 15% 14% 16% 11% 9% 10% 15% 11%
50 25 11 13 12 7 8 13 5 6 27 23
8% 10% 8% 7% 12% 9% 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 7%
89 36 23 28 16 13 11 20 10 16 42 47
15% 15% 16% 15% 16% 18% 12% 14% 13% 18% 15% 15%
10 3 4 2 2 1 2 1 3 0 5 5
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2%
51 20 15 15 4 8 7 16 7 8 20 31
9% 8% 10% 8% 4% 11% 7% 11% 9% 9% 7% 10%
224 96 49 68 38 26 34 58 23 33 106 119
38% 39% 34% 36% 37% 34% 36% 41% 32% 37% 37% 38%
175 63 44 61 30 19 34 33 24 27 87 88
29% 26% 30% 33% 29% 26% 36% 24% 34% 30% 30% 28%
138 61 34 41 29 20 19 32 14 22 69 70
23% 25% 24% 22% 28% 27% 20% 23% 20% 25% 24% 22%
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Table 36¢: First, may | ask how old you were on your last birthday?

Age Race Education Union Household

African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orlLess Training Degree College Yes No
Base 598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
18-24 22 22 0 0 0 12 6 8 9 5 0 4 18
4% 42% 0% 0% 0% 3% 10% 5% 5% 3% 0% 3% 4%
25-29 29 29 0 0 0 23 3 3 12 14 0 5 25
5% 58% 0% 0% 0% 5% 4% 2% 6% 9% 0% 3% 6%
30-34 68 0 68 0 0 50 8 13 19 19 16 17 49
11% 0% 44% 0% 0% 10% 12% 8% 10% 12% 18% 12% 11%
35-39 45 0 45 0 0 32 4 11 11 13 10 11 35
8% 0% 29% 0% 0% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 11% 7% 8%
40-44 42 0 42 0 0 33 5 8 14 10 11 11 32
7% 0% 27% 0% 0% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 12% 7% 7%
45-49 69 0 0 69 0 57 8 12 22 27 7 21 48
11% 0% 0% 28% 0% 12% 12% 8% 12% 18% 7% 14% 11%
50-54 36 0 0 36 0 30 3 4 11 12 9 10 26
6% 0% 0% 15% 0% 6% 4% 3% 6% 8% 10% 7% 6%
55-59 62 0 0 62 0 51 8 20 17 17 7 16 46
10% 0% 0% 25% 0% 11% 12% 13% 9% 11% 8% 11% 10%
60-64 77 0 0 77 0 64 9 23 32 11 11 25 51
13% 0% 0% 31% 0% 13% 14% 14% 17% 7% 12% 17% 12%
65-69 50 0 0 0 50 44 5 16 14 10 10 16 34
8% 0% 0% 0% 36% 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 11% 11% 8%
70+ 89 0 0 0 89 74 6 41 25 13 8 15 72
15% 0% 0% 0% 64% 16% 10% 26% 13% 8% 9% 10% 16%
Refused 10 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 3 2 3 1 8
2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
18-29 51 51 0 0 0 35 9 11 21 19 0 9 42
9% 100% 0% 0% 0% 7% 14% 7% 11% 13% 0% 6% 10%
30-49 224 0 156 69 0 172 24 44 66 68 43 59 163
38% 0% 100% 28% 0% 36% 38% 28% 35% 45% 47% 39% 37%
50-64 175 0 0 175 0 146 19 47 60 41 27 51 124
29% 0% 0% 72% 0% 31% 30% 29% 31% 27% 30% 34% 28%
65+ 138 0 0 0 138 118 11 58 39 23 18 31 105

23% 0% 0% 0% 100% 25% 18% 36% 21% 15% 19% 20% 24%
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Table 37a: What is your main racial or ethnic group?

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Mil/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/UP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb LowerMI  UP
Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Caucasian/White 477 59 115 36 40 211 15 5 55 64 41 47 59 104 44 41 18
80% 78% 90% 97% 88% 71% 100% 13% 79% 76% 84% 82% 89% 90% 75% 95% 100%
African 63 9 1 0 3 50 0 29 8 10 3 1 3 1 9 0 0
American/Black 11% 12% 1% 0% 6% 17% 0% 77% 11% 12% 5% 2% 4% 1% 15% 0% 0%
Hispanic 14 0 2 0 0 12 0 0 2 8 0 2 0 2 0 0 0
2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 3% 10% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Asian 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0
1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0%
Biracial/multi- 14 3 3 0 1 7 0 3 2 0 2 0 1 3 3 0 0
racial 2% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 8% 3% 0% 4% 0% 2% 3% 5% 0% 0%
Other 8 0 2 0 1 5 0 0 2 0 2 1 2 1 0 0 0
1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 4% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 18 3 2 1 1 11 0 1 1 2 1 6 2 2 1 2 0

3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 11% 3% 2% 2% 5% 0%
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Table 37b: What is your main racial or ethnic group?

Base

Caucasian/White
African
American/Black
Hispanic

Asian
Biracial/multi-
racial

Other

Refused

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep

Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312
100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
477 168 120 176 70 62 92 98 58 84 230 248
80% 69% 82% 94% 68% 83% 96% 70% 82% 93% 80% 79%
63 50 9 1 24 4 1 26 5 0 30 33
11% 21% 6% 1% 23% 5% 1% 19% 7% 0% 11% 11%
14 6 4 2 0 2 0 6 2 2 4 10
2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3%
4 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 2
1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
14 8 4 1 5 1 0 3 3 1 7 7
2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
8 4 2 2 2 0 0 2 2 2 2 6
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%
18 5 5 4 2 4 3 3 1 1 11 7

3%

2%

3%

2%

2%

5%

3%

2%

1%

1%

4% 2%
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Table 37c: What is your main racial or ethnic group?

Age Race Education Union Household

African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orlLess Training Degree College Yes No
Base 598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Caucasian/White 477 35 115 203 118 477 0 127 146 128 74 126 349
80% 69% 74% 83% 85% 100% 0% 79% 77% 83% 82% 83% 79%
African 63 9 16 26 11 0 63 18 21 13 10 15 47
American/Black 11% 17% 11% 11% 8% 0% 100% 11% 11% 8% 11% 10% 11%
Hispanic 14 4 8 2 0 0 0 4 6 4 0 0 14
2% 8% 5% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0% 3%
Asian 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 4
1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Biracial/multi- 14 0 6 4 3 0 0 4 7 3 0 3 11
racial 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Other 8 0 5 0 3 0 0 5 1 1 1 1 7
1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Refused 18 1 3 8 3 0 0 2 6 3 5 6 11

3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 6% 4% 2%
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Table 38a: Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as (ROTATE: a Republican, a Democrat) an Independent or what? (IF DEMOCRAT OR REPUBLICAN,
ASK:) Would you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican) or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? (IF NOT SURE, CODE AS NOT VERY
STRONG DEMOCRAT/REPUBLICAN.) (IF INDEPENDENT, ASK:) Well, do you consider yourself closer to the [ROTATE] Republicans or the

Democrats.
ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Ml/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/lUP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb Lower Ml UP
Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strong Democrat 150 16 22 3 11 94 5 25 20 24 9 15 13 22 12 4 6
25% 21% 17% 8% 24% 32% 31% 67% 29% 29% 18% 27% 20% 19% 20% 9% 32%
Not very strong 27 2 4 2 2 17 1 3 3 3 4 4 4 2 1 3 1
Democrat 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 2% 2% 7% 5%
Independent/ lean 66 9 15 8 5 28 1 3 8 7 5 5 9 12 7 8 2
Democrat 11% 11% 12% 20% 10% 10% 6% 9% 11% 9% 10% 9% 13% 11% 11% 18% 11%
Independent 146 29 29 11 12 62 3 3 13 17 17 13 15 27 25 13 3
24% 38% 23% 31% 25% 21% 19% 7% 19% 20% 34% 24% 23% 23% 43% 31% 16%
Independent/lean 77 11 22 6 5 29 5 1 8 8 9 4 10 18 7 8 6
Republican 13% 14% 17% 15% 10% 10% 31% 3% 11% 9% 18% 7% 14% 16% 11% 18% 32%
Strong Republican 110 10 31 7 9 52 1 1 15 20 6 10 13 30 7 7 1
18% 13% 25% 18% 19% 18% 6% 3% 22% 24% 12% 18% 20% 26% 11% 16% 5%
Other (VOL) 7 0 0 1 2 4 0 0 0 1 0 3 2 0 0 1 0
1% 0% 0% 3% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 5% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Not sure 6 1 1 0 0 4 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Refused 10 0 3 0 1 6 0 2 1 1 0 2 1 3 0 0 0
2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 6% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0%
REPUBLICAN 186 20 53 12 13 82 6 2 23 28 15 14 23 48 13 14 7
31% 26% 42% 33% 29% 27% 38% 5% 33% 33% 30% 25% 34% 41% 23% 33% 37%
INDEPENDENT 146 29 29 11 12 62 3 3 13 17 17 13 15 27 25 13 3
24% 38% 23% 31% 25% 21% 19% 7% 19% 20% 34% 24% 23% 23% 43% 31% 16%
DEMOCRAT 243 26 41 12 18 139 7 31 32 35 17 24 25 36 19 14 9

41% 34% 32% 33% 39% 47% 44% 82% 45% 41% 35% 43% 38% 32% 33% 33% 47%
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Table 38b: Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as (ROTATE: a Republican, a Democrat) an Independent or what? (IF DEMOCRAT OR REPUBLICAN,
ASK:) Would you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican) or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? (IF NOT SURE, CODE AS NOT VERY
STRONG DEMOCRAT/REPUBLICAN.) (IF INDEPENDENT, ASK:) Well, do you consider yourself closer to the [ROTATE] Republicans or the
Democrats.

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
Base 598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312

100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strong Democrat 150 150 0 0 65 0 0 85 0 0 65 85
25% 62% 0% 0% 64% 0% 0% 61% 0% 0% 23% 27%

Not very strong 27 27 0 0 4 0 0 23 0 0 4 23
Democrat 5% 11% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 16% 0% 0% 1% 7%
Independent/ lean 66 66 0 0 33 0 0 32 0 0 33 32
Democrat 11% 27% 0% 0% 32% 0% 0% 23% 0% 0% 12% 10%
Independent 146 0 146 0 0 75 0 0 71 0 75 71
24% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0% 26% 23%

Independent/lean 77 0 0 77 0 0 44 0 0 33 44 33
Republican 13% 0% 0% 41% 0% 0% 46% 0% 0% 36% 15% 10%
Strong Republican 110 0 0 110 0 0 52 0 0 57 52 57
18% 0% 0% 59% 0% 0% 54% 0% 0% 64% 18% 18%

Other (VOL) 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3
1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Not sure 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2
1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Refused 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 6
2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%

REPUBLICAN 186 0 0 186 0 0 97 0 0 90 97 90
31% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 34% 29%

INDEPENDENT 146 0 146 0 0 75 0 0 71 0 75 71
24% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0% 26% 23%

DEMOCRAT 243 243 0 0 102 0 0 141 0 0 102 141

41% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 36% 45%
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Table 38c: Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as (ROTATE: a Republican, a Democrat) an Independent or what? (IF DEMOCRAT OR REPUBLICAN,
ASK:) Would you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican) or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? (IF NOT SURE, CODE AS NOT VERY
STRONG DEMOCRAT/REPUBLICAN.) (IF INDEPENDENT, ASK:) Well, do you consider yourself closer to the [ROTATE] Republicans or the

Democrats.
Age Race Education Union Household
African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orlLess Training Degree College Yes No
Base 598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strong Democrat 150 12 40 59 39 97 35 39 50 40 21 52 99
25% 23% 25% 24% 28% 20% 56% 25% 26% 26% 23% 34% 22%
Not very strong 27 2 11 5 9 19 5 10 8 4 5 5 22
Democrat 5% 4% 7% 2% 6% 4% 8% 6% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5%
Independent/ lean 66 7 22 22 14 51 10 18 19 16 12 17 48
Democrat 11% 13% 14% 9% 10% 11% 16% 11% 10% 10% 14% 11% 11%
Independent 146 15 30 63 34 120 9 46 41 35 20 32 110
24% 30% 19% 26% 25% 25% 14% 29% 22% 23% 22% 22% 25%
Independent/lean 77 6 20 38 12 70 1 17 26 21 13 18 59
Republican 13% 12% 13% 16% 9% 15% 2% 10% 14% 14% 15% 12% 13%
Strong Republican 110 9 25 46 29 106 0 24 33 33 17 18 91
18% 17% 16% 19% 21% 22% 0% 15% 18% 22% 19% 12% 21%
Other (VOL) 7 0 5 2 0 7 0 0 4 2 1 3 4
1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 6 0 1 4 1 3 0 2 3 1 0 3 3
1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Refused 10 1 2 5 1 4 3 4 5 1 0 2 7
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2%
REPUBLICAN 186 15 45 84 41 176 1 40 59 54 30 36 149
31% 29% 29% 34% 30% 37% 2% 25% 31% 35% 34% 24% 34%
INDEPENDENT 146 15 30 63 34 120 9 46 41 35 20 32 110
24% 30% 19% 26% 25% 25% 14% 29% 22% 23% 22% 22% 25%
DEMOCRAT 243 20 73 86 61 168 50 67 77 60 39 74 169

41% 40% 47% 35% 44% 35% 80% 42% 41% 39% 43% 49% 38%
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Table 39a: A lot of people are unable to get and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to vote in the November 2012 election for
president? (IF YES, ASK:) For whom did you vote--Barack Obama, Mitt Romney, or someone else?

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Ml/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/UP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb LowerMI  UP

Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Barack Obama 300 37 49 18 23 166 8 34 39 40 25 28 28 46 29 21 10
50% 48% 38% 49% 50% 56% 50% 89% 56% 48% 52% 49% 43% 40% 50% 49% 53%
Mitt Romney 193 20 56 12 12 85 7 2 25 29 12 17 21 50 15 15 7
32% 26% 44% 33% 27% 29% 44% 5% 35% 34% 26% 30% 31% 43% 26% 36% 37%
Someone else 29 6 6 4 2 11 0 1 2 4 2 3 3 5 6 3 1
5% 8% 4% 10% 4% 4% 0% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 10% 7% 5%
Did not vote 36 5 6 1 5 19 0 1 1 8 5 4 6 6 4 1 0
6% 7% 5% 3% 11% 7% 0% 3% 1% 10% 10% 7% 9% 5% 8% 2% 0%
Not sure 10 1 4 2 0 4 0 0 0 2 1 1 2 3 0 2 0
2% 1% 3% 5% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 0%
Refused 30 7 7 0 4 11 1 0 3 1 3 4 7 6 4 1 1

5% 9% 6% 0% 8% 4% 6% 0% 4% 1% 6% 7% 10% 5% 7% 2% 5%
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Table 39b: A lot of people are unable to get and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to vote in the November 2012 election for

president? (IF YES, ASK:) For whom did you vote--Barack Obama, Mitt Romney, or someone else?

Base

Barack Obama
Mitt Romney
Someone else
Did not vote
Not sure

Refused

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep

Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312
100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
300 212 63 19 91 28 9 121 34 11 132 169
50% 87% 43% 10% 89% 38% 9% 86% 48% 12% 46% 54%
193 9 36 142 4 22 78 5 14 64 110 83
32% 4% 25% 76% 4% 29% 81% 3% 20% 71% 38% 27%
29 6 11 9 3 6 3 3 5 6 13 15
5% 2% 7% 5% 3% 8% 3% 2% 7% 6% 5% 5%
36 11 17 8 3 7 5 8 10 3 16 21
6% 5% 12% 4% 3% 9% 5% 6% 14% 3% 5% 7%
10 1 9 1 0 6 0 1 3 1 6 5
2% 0% 6% 1% 0% 8% 0% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2%
30 4 11 8 1 6 2 3 5 6 10 20

5%

2%

7%

4%

1%

8%

2%

2%

7%

6%

3%

6%
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Table 39¢c: A lot of people are unable to get and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to vote in the November 2012 election for
president? (IF YES, ASK:) For whom did you vote--Barack Obama, Mitt Romney, or someone else?

Age Race Education Union Household

African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orlLess Training Degree College Yes No
Base 598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Barack Obama 300 20 83 116 77 213 53 82 91 80 48 93 207
50% 40% 53% 48% 56% 45% 84% 51% 48% 52% 53% 61% 47%
Mitt Romney 193 11 41 92 47 183 0 43 72 48 30 39 154
32% 22% 26% 38% 34% 38% 0% 27% 38% 31% 33% 26% 35%
Someone else 29 2 9 11 6 27 0 8 10 8 4 11 18
5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 0% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4%
Did not vote 36 16 10 8 2 24 8 14 9 11 2 4 31
6% 32% 6% 3% 2% 5% 12% 9% 5% 7% 2% 3% 7%
Not sure 10 0 3 4 4 10 0 5 2 2 1 0 10
2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Refused 30 1 10 12 3 20 3 9 6 6 6 5 22

5% 2% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5%
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Table 40a: What is the last grade that you completed in school? (DO NOT READ CHOICES)

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Mi/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/UP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb LowerMI  UP
Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Grade school 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Some high school 13 2 2 3 1 5 0 0 2 0 1 2 2 1 1 4 0
2% 3% 1% 8% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 9% 0%
High school 146 21 36 11 12 57 8 6 18 11 10 12 21 31 15 12 10
graduate 24% 28% 28% 31% 27% 19% 50% 16% 26% 14% 20% 20% 32% 27% 26% 29% 53%
Some college, no 78 13 19 10 0 33 3 6 9 8 6 5 3 17 10 10 4
degree 13% 17% 15% 26% 0% 11% 19% 16% 13% 9% 12% 8% 4% 15% 17% 24% 21%
Vocational 11 3 0 3 1 4 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 0 1 4 0
training/School 2% 4% 0% 8% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0% 2% 9% 0%
2-year college 100 10 18 6 11 55 2 11 10 15 8 12 12 17 8 7 2
degree 17% 13% 14% 15% 23% 19% 13% 29% 14% 17% 16% 22% 19% 14% 13% 16% 11%
4-year 153 15 33 3 13 87 2 10 20 30 14 14 15 32 13 4 2
gollege/bachelor's 26% 20% 26% 8% 28% 29% 13% 26% 28% 36% 28% 24% 22% 28% 23% 9% 11%
egree
So?ne 11 0 4 0 2 5 0 0 2 1 2 0 2 4 0 0 0
postgraduate 2% 0% 3% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0%
work, no degree
2-3 years 65 10 13 1 4 36 1 4 6 13 6 8 8 11 8 1 1
postgraduate 11% 13% 10% 3% 8% 12% 6% 10% 9% 15% 12% 13% 12% 10% 14% 2% 5%
work/master's
degree
Doctoral/law 15 1 0 0 1 13 0 0 3 4 3 3 1 0 1 0 0
degree 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 4% 0% 0% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Not sure/refused 6 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0

1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
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Table 40b: What is the last grade that you completed in school? (DO NOT READ CHOICES)

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep
Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
Base 598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312

100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Grade school 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Some high school 13 7 5 1 4 1 0 3 4 1 5 8
2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 0% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2%
High school 146 59 41 39 28 16 16 32 26 23 62 84
graduate 24% 24% 28% 21% 27% 21% 17% 22% 36% 26% 22% 27%
Some college, no 78 30 18 24 12 10 10 18 9 13 36 42
degree 13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 15% 12% 13%
Vocational 11 3 4 5 0 1 4 3 3 1 5 6
training/School 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
2-year college 100 44 19 31 14 13 18 30 6 12 51 49
degree 17% 18% 13% 16% 14% 18% 19% 21% 8% 14% 18% 16%
4-year 153 60 35 54 23 23 32 37 12 22 81 72
college/bachelor's 26% 25% 24% 29% 23% 31% 34% 26% 16% 24% 28% 23%
degree
Some 11 5 4 2 3 2 1 2 2 1 6 5
postgraduate 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
work, no degree
2-3 years 65 28 14 22 14 7 10 13 8 11 32 33
postgraduate 11% 11% 10% 12% 14% 9% 11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 11%
work/master's
degree
Doctoral/law 15 6 2 7 3 1 3 3 1 4 7 8
degree 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Not sure/refused 6 0 3 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 2 4

1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1%
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Table 40c: What is the last grade that you completed in school? (DO NOT READ CHOICES)

Age Race Education Union Household

African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orLess Training Degree College Yes No
Base 598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Grade school 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Some high school 13 1 0 2 10 10 1 13 0 0 0 1 12
2% 2% 0% 1% 7% 2% 2% 8% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
High school 146 10 31 57 48 115 16 146 0 0 0 30 115
graduate 24% 19% 20% 23% 35% 24% 26% 91% 0% 0% 0% 20% 26%
Some college, no 78 12 17 32 15 63 9 0 78 0 0 15 63
degree 13% 24% 11% 13% 11% 13% 14% 0% 41% 0% 0% 10% 14%
Vocational 11 1 2 3 5 9 3 0 11 0 0 2 9
training/School 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% 0% 6% 0% 0% 1% 2%
2-year college 100 8 25 47 19 74 10 0 100 0 0 34 66
degree 17% 16% 16% 19% 14% 16% 16% 0% 53% 0% 0% 23% 15%
4-year 153 19 41 68 23 128 13 0 0 153 0 39 114
college/bachelor's 26% 38% 26% 28% 16% 27% 20% 0% 0% 100% 0% 26% 26%
degree
Some 11 0 4 4 3 9 1 0 0 0 11 2 9
postgraduate 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 12% 1% 2%
work, no degree
2-3 years 65 0 23 25 15 52 8 0 0 0 65 26 39
postgraduate 11% 0% 15% 10% 11% 11% 12% 0% 0% 0% 72% 17% 9%
work/master's
degree
Doctoral/law 15 0 9 5 0 13 1 0 0 0 15 3 12
degree 2% 0% 6% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 16% 2% 3%
Not sure/refused 6 0 3 0 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Table 41a: Are you or is anyone in your household a member of a labor or teacher's union?

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Ml/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/lUP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI WestMlI umb Lower Ml UP
Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Yes, respondent 92 8 10 4 13 58 0 12 12 13 10 12 14 10 6 4 1
15% 10% 7% 10% 28% 20% 0% 32% 17% 15% 22% 20% 20% 8% 10% 9% 5%
Yes, someone 47 10 8 1 8 20 2 3 5 6 2 5 10 7 8 2 2
else 8% 13% 6% 3% 17% 7% 13% 7% 7% 7% 4% 8% 14% 6% 13% 4% 11%
Both 11 1 2 0 1 7 1 0 4 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 1
2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 6% 0% 6% 0% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 5%
No 442 57 108 31 23 210 12 23 50 64 34 39 40 98 43 36 14
74% 75% 85% 85% 51% 71% 81% 61% 71% 77% 70% 68% 61% 85% 74% 84% 79%
Refused 5 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0%
UNION 144 18 17 6 21 80 2 15 16 20 12 17 24 16 14 7 3
24% 24% 13% 15% 47% 27% 13% 39% 23% 23% 26% 30% 36% 14% 24% 16% 16%
NONUNION 11 1 2 0 1 7 1 0 4 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 1

2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 6% 0% 6% 0% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 5%
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Table 41b: Are you or is anyone in your household a member of a labor or teacher's union?

Base

Yes, respondent
Yes, someone
else

Both

No

Refused

UNION

NONUNION

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep

Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312
100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
92 51 17 19 24 11 10 27 6 10 50 42
15% 21% 12% 10% 23% 15% 10% 19% 8% 11% 17% 14%
47 16 13 17 5 6 9 11 8 9 20 27
8% 7% 9% 9% 5% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 7% 9%
11 8 2 0 6 1 0 2 1 0 8 4
2% 3% 1% 0% 6% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
442 169 110 149 68 56 78 101 55 71 207 235
74% 70% 76% 80% 66% 74% 81% 72% 77% 79% 72% 75%
5 0 3 1 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 4
1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1%
144 66 34 37 29 18 18 38 16 19 71 73
24% 27% 23% 20% 28% 24% 19% 27% 22% 21% 25% 24%
11 8 2 0 6 1 0 2 1 0 8 4
2% 3% 1% 0% 6% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
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Table 41c: Are you or is anyone in your household a member of a labor or teacher's union?

Base

Yes, respondent
Yes, someone
else

Both

No

Refused

UNION

NONUNION

Age Race Education Union Household
African High Some For Year
Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orlLess Training Degree College Yes No
598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
92 5 24 42 20 73 13 18 36 24 14 92 0
15% 10% 16% 17% 14% 15% 20% 11% 19% 16% 15% 61% 0%
47 4 11 24 9 42 3 11 12 11 13 47 0
8% 7% 7% 10% 6% 9% 4% 7% 6% 7% 14% 31% 0%
11 0 4 6 2 10 0 1 3 4 4 11 0
2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 8% 0%
442 42 115 172 105 349 47 128 138 114 60 0 442
74% 83% 74% 71% 76% 73% 74% 80% 73% 74% 66% 0% 100%
5 0 2 0 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
144 9 37 66 31 118 16 31 48 35 27 139 0
24% 17% 24% 27% 22% 25% 26% 19% 25% 23% 30% 92% 0%
11 0 4 6 2 10 0 1 3 4 4 11 0
2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 8% 0%



MRG Ml Poll Fall 2016

25

Table 42a: GENDER

ADI GEOCODE
Saginaw/ Mid Balance Balance Tri-
Flint/Bay GR/KZO Cad/TC/ Mil/Lansi Metro City of of of Detroit Cities/Th  North
Total City O/West Soo ng Detroit Misc/UP Detroit Wayne Oakland Macomb SMSA Mid-MI West Ml umb  Lower Ml UP

Base 598 76 127 37 46 297 15 38 70 84 48 57 67 115 59 43 18
100% 13% 21% 6% 8% 50% 3% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 19% 10% 7% 3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Male 286 35 61 16 21 145 8 16 35 42 25 28 31 54 28 18 9
48% 46% 48% 44% 46% 49% 50% 42% 50% 50% 51% 49% 47% 47% 48% 42% 47%
Female 312 41 66 21 25 152 8 22 35 42 24 29 35 61 30 25 10
52% 54% 52% 56% 54% 51% 50% 58% 50% 50% 49% 51% 53% 53% 52% 58% 53%
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Table 42b: GENDER

Base

Male

Female

Party ID Party ID by Gender GENDER
Democra Indepen Republic Dem Ind Rep Dem Ind Rep

Total t dent an Men Men Men Women Women Women Male Female
598 243 146 186 102 75 97 141 71 90 286 312
100% 41% 24% 31% 17% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 48% 52%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
286 102 75 97 102 75 97 0 0 0 286 0
48% 42% 51% 52% 100% 100% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
312 141 71 90 0 0 0 141 71 90 0 312
52% 58% 49% 48% 0% 0% 0% 100% 100% 100% 0% 100%



MRG Ml Poll Fall 2016

27

Table 42c: GENDER

Base

Male

Female

Age Race Education

Union Household

African High Some For Year

Caucasi America School College/ College >4 Years

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ an/White n/Black orlLess Training Degree College Yes No
598 51 156 243 138 477 63 159 189 153 90 151 442
100% 9% 26% 41% 23% 80% 11% 27% 32% 26% 15% 25% 74%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
286 20 71 122 69 230 30 67 91 81 45 78 207
48% 39% 45% 50% 50% 48% 48% 42% 48% 53% 49% 52% 47%
312 31 85 122 70 248 33 93 98 72 46 73 235
52% 61% 55% 50% 50% 52% 52% 58% 52% 47% 51% 48% 53%



